



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12446/2025

KUBER SHREE JAIN (MINOR) REPRESENTED THROUGH
GUARDIAN SANJAY JAINPetitioner

Through: Ms. Kavya Jhawar, Adv.

versus

BHAI PARMANAND VIDYA MANDIR & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kamal Garg, Adv. for R-1 [e-mail : mailkamalgarg@gmail.com].

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava and Mr. Aditya Kumar, Advs. for R-2/CBSE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **19.08.2025**

CM APPL. 50683/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12446/2025

3. The present petition has been filed seeking direction to respondents to add surname to the name of petitioner and bring it in line with other government documents.
4. Ms. Kavya Jhawar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner submits that the grievance of petitioner concerns non-addition of his surname 'Jain' in the school records where his name is recorded as 'Kuber Shree'.
5. She submits that repeated representations have been made by



petitioner to respondents, however, the same have not fetched any response.

6. In view of the above, issue notice.

7. Mr. Kamal Garg, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.1 accepts notice. Likewise, Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2/CBSE also accepts notice.

8. No notice is required to be issued to respondent no.3/DoE since the relief sought is only against respondent nos.1 and 2.

9. Let short affidavit(s) be filed by respondent nos.1 and 2 before the next date.

10. Re-notify on 26.09.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 19, 2025

aj