



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12446/2025**

**KUBER SHREE JAIN (MINOR) REPRESENTED THROUGH
GUARDIAN SANJAY JAINPetitioner**

Through: Ms. Kavya Jhawar, Adv.

versus

BHAI PARMANAND VIDYA MANDIR & ORS.Respondent

**Through: Mr. RK Sahni, Mr. Ketan Narang,
Advs. for R-1
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Mr.
Mukul, Advs. for R-2/CBSE
Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Adv. for R-3/
DoE**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

13.07.2026

%

1. Mr. Sahni, learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent No. 1 and states that for adjudication of the matter, the Directorate of Education (**"DoE"**) will have to file a counter affidavit.
2. Accordingly, Mr. Rohatgi, learned counsel has been requested to appear in the matter and he states that he will obtain instructions and/ or file a reply before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 27.07.2026.

JASMEET SINGH, J

JULY 13, 2026/sp